

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

JANE DOE,	)	
Appellant	)	
	)	
V.	)	
	)	No. 17-2078
HARVARD PILGRIM HEALTH CARE, INC.,	)	
AND THE HARVARD PILGRIM PPO PLAN	)	
MASSACHUSETTS, GROUP POLICY	)	
NUMBER 0588660000,	)	
Appellees	)	

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE***

Pursuant to Rule 29 of the Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure and the Court’s discretionary authority, United Policy Holders and Health Law Advocates, Inc., respectfully submit this motion for leave to file the accompanying brief *amicus curiae* in support of plaintiffs-appellants in the case of *Jane Doe v. Harvard Pilgrim Health Care, Inc., and The Harvard Pilgrim PPO Plan Massachusetts, Group Policy Number 0588660000*, No. 17-2078.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. STATEMENTS OF INTEREST OF AMICI .....	1
A. UNITED POLICYHOLDERS .....	1
B. HEALTH LAW ADVOCATES.....	4
II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
III. ARGUMENT: A FIDUCIARY’S DECISION DENYING BENEFITS THAT FAILS TO PROVIDE FULL AND FAIR REVIEW OF ALL RELEVANT FACTS AND CIRCUMSTANCES IS LEGALLY WRONG AS A MATTER OF LAW ON DE NOVO DETERMINATION.....	7
A. HPHC Materially Violated ERISA By Failing To Secure Copies Of Readily Available And Necessary Medical Records .....	7
B. The District Court’s Suggestion That Expanding The Claim Record, To Include Medical Records That Were Readily Available And Necessary To Adjudicate The Claim, Would Thwart Full And Fair Review, Runs Against The Non-Adversarial Nature Of The Claims Process. ....	14
IV. CONCLUSION .....	15
CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE .....	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alliance Ins. Co. v. Gill</i> , 426 Mass. 115 (1997) .....	3
<i>Allmerica Fin. Corp. v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd's, London</i> , 449 Mass. 621 (2007).....	3
<i>Auto Flat Car Crushers, Inc. v. Hanover Ins. Co.</i> , 469 Mass. 813 (Mass.2014) .....	3
<i>Booton v. Lockheed Med. Benefit Plan</i> , 110 F.3d 1461, 1463–64 (9th Cir.1997) ..	11
<i>Boston Gas Co. v. Century Indem. Co.</i> , 454 Mass. 337 (2009).....	3
<i>Boston Gas Co. v. Century Indem. Co.</i> , 529 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2008).....	3
<i>Clark Equip. Co. v. Massachusetts Insurers Insolvency Fund</i> , 423 Mass. 165 (1996).....	3
<i>Denmark v. Liberty Life Assur. Co. Of Boston</i> , 481 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2007) .....	3
<i>Firestone Tire and Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101, 109 (1989) .....	5
<i>Gaither v. Aetna Life Assur. Co.</i> , 394 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2004).....	6, 11, 12
<i>Glista v. Unum Life Ins. Co. of America</i> , 378 F.3d 113, 129 (1st Cir. 2004)..	6, 7, 9, 13
<i>Harrison v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 773 F.3d 15 (4th Cir.2014) .....	6, 9, 10, 12
<i>Humana, Inc. v. Forsyth</i> , 525 U.S. 299, 314 (1999) .....	3
<i>John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Banerji</i> , 447 Mass. 875 (2006) .....	3
<i>Martin v. Polaroid Corp. Long Term Disability Plan</i> , 2004 WL 1305661, at *1 (D. Mass. 2004) .....	13
<i>Mount Vernon Fire Insurance Company v. VisionAid, Inc.</i> , 825 F.3d 67 (1st Cir. 2016).....	3
<i>Quinn v. Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield Ass'n</i> , 161 F.3d 472, 476 (7th Cir.1998).....	12
<i>TI Federal Credit Union v. DelBonis</i> , 72 F.3d 921, 928 (1st Cir. 1995) .....	8
<i>Vega v. Nat'l Life Ins. Servs., Inc.</i> , 188 F.3d 287, 298 (5th Cir.1999) .....	12
<i>Woo v. Deluxe Corp.</i> , 144 F.3d 1157, 1161 (8th Cir.1998).....	12

### Statutes and Regulations

29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(b) .....	8
29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(b)(1)(iii) (2016).....	8
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a) .....	5
29 U.S.C. §1001 <i>et seq.</i> .....	4
